

**SJC-11885**

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS**

**APPEALS COURT**

**No. 2012-P-0260**

**DUKES COUNTY**

**MARIA A. KITRAS, TRUSTEE, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**TOWN OF AQUINNAH, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE  
LAND COURT**

---

**BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
VINEYARD CONSERVATION SOCIETY, INC.**

---

**Jennifer S.D. Roberts  
BBO No. 541715  
LaTanzi, Spaulding & Landreth, P.C.  
8 Cardinal Lane  
P.O. Box 2300  
Orleans, Massachusetts 02653  
(508) 255-2133**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Issues . . . . . 1

Statement of the Case . . . . . 1

    Nature of the Case . . . . . 1

    Prior Proceedings And Disposition Of The  
    Case Below . . . . . 2

    Facts Relevant To The Appeal . . . . . 3

    A. Land Ownership In Aquinnah Prior To  
    1776 . . . . . 4

    B. The Status Of Various Tribes Between  
    1776 And 1869 . . . . . 4

        1. The Acts Of 1789, 1834 and 1842  
        And The Division Of The  
        Marshpee Land . . . . . 5

        2. The Acts Of 1811 And 1828 And  
        The Division Of The  
        Chappaquiddick Land . . . . . 7

    C. The Status Of Land Titles In Gay Head 8

    D. Determination Of Boundary Lines Of  
    Gay Head Land Held In Severalty . . . 12

    E. Indian Enfranchisement . . . . . 13

    F. Division Of Gay Head Lands Held In  
    Common . . . . . 14

Summary of Argument . . . . . 17

Argument

    I. THE "CLEARLY ERRONEOUS" STANDARD OF  
    REVIEW APPLIES TO THIS APPEAL . . . . 18

    II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED  
    THAT NO EASEMENT BY NECESSITY WAS  
    INTENDED . . . . . 20

A.	The Applicable Law . . . . .	21
1.	Easements By Necessity . . . . .	21
2.	Presumptions . . . . .	25
B.	The Trial Court Correctly Applied The Applicable Legal Principles To The Facts In The Record . . . . .	28
1.	Expressio Unius Est Exclusion Alerius . . . . .	29
2.	Tribal Use And Custom . . . . .	32
a.	When Aboriginal Title Was Extinguished Is Irrelevant . . . . .	33
b.	The Legislature's "Belief" Regarding The Applicability Of The Common Law Is Irrelevant . . . . .	36
3.	The Perceived Condition Of The Land . . . . .	39
4.	Silence, On This Record, Is Not Neutral . . . . .	41
C.	Plaintiffs Misstate The Issue To Be Proved And Fail To Carry Their Burden Of Proof . . . . .	43
III.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO RECONSIDER ISSUES PREVIOUSLY DECIDED BY THE <u>KITRAS</u> COURT . . . . .	47
Conclusion	. . . . .	50
Addendum	. . . . .	52

TABLE OF CASES

Cases

Amato v. District Attorney, 80 Mass. App. Ct. 230 (2011) . . . . . 44 n.31

Anderson v. Bessemer City, 470 U.S. 564 (1985) . . . . . 19-20

Bagley v. Illyrian Gardens, Inc., 28 Mass. App. Ct. 127 (1989) . . . . . 48 n.32

Boudreau v. Coleman, 29 Mass. App. Ct. 621 (1990) . . . . . 23 n.12,  
23 n.13,  
31 n.24

Dale v. Bedal, 305 Mass. 102 (1940) . . . . . 23 n.13

Davis v. Sikes, 254 Mass. 540 (1926) . . . . . 21 n.10

Drew v. Carroll, 154 Mass. 181 (1891) . . . . . 45

Epps v. Andrus, 611 F.2d 915 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1979) . . . . . 34 n.25

Goulding v. Cook, 422 Mass. 276 (1996) . . . . . 22

Gray v. Handy, 349 Mass. 438 (1965) . . . . . 32

Hermanson v. Szafarowicz, 457 Mass. 39 (2010). . . . . 20

Hill v. Selectmen of Easthampton, 140 Mass. 381 (1886) . . . . . 14 n.6

Home Inv. Co. v. Iovieno, 243 Mass. 121 (1922) . . . . . 23 n.14,  
26

In Re Coombs, 127 Mass. 278 (1879) . . . . . 4, 45

James v. Watt, 716 F.2d 71 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1983) . . . . . 4,  
33 n.25

Jarosz v. Palmer, 436 Mass. 526 (2002) . . . . . 48

Joyce v. Devaney, 322 Mass. 544 (1948) . . . . . *passim*

Kane v. Vanzura, 78 Mass. App. Ct. 749, *rev.*

<i>denied</i> , 460 Mass. 1104 (2011) . . . . .	22 n.12
<u>Kitras v. Town of Aquinnah</u> , 64 Mass. App. Ct. 285, <i>rev. denied</i> , 445 Mass. 1109 (2005) . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>Krinsky v. Hoffman</u> , 326 Mass. 683 (1951) . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>Mashpee Tribe v. New Seabury Corporation</u> , 592 F.2d 575 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 866 (1979) . . . . .	33 n.25
<u>Mt. Holyoke Realty Corporation v. Holyoke Realty Corporation</u> , 284 Mass. 100 (1933) . . . .	22 n.12
<u>Nichols v. Luce</u> , 41 Mass. 102 (1833) . . . . .	22 n.11
<u>Nylander v. Potter</u> , 423 Mass. 158 (1996) . . . .	24 n.16
<u>Orpin v. Morrison</u> , 230 Mass. 529 (1918) . . . .	23 n.14, 24 n.17, 27
<u>Perodeau v. O'Connor</u> , 336 Mass. 472 (1957) . . .	23 n.13, 24 n.15, 24 n.17
<u>Richards v. Attleborough Branch Railroad Co.</u> , 153 Mass. 120 (1891) . . . . .	22, 24 n.16, 25 n.19
<u>Robertson v. Gaston Snow &amp; Ely Bartlett</u> , 404 Mass. 515, <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 894 (1989) . . . . .	20 n.9
<u>Schmidt v. Quinn</u> , 136 Mass. 575 (1884) . . . . .	21, 25 n.19, 25 n.20
<u>Silverlieb v. Hebshie</u> , 33 Mass. App. Ct. 911 (1992) . . . . .	25 n.18
<u>Sorel v. Boisjolie</u> , 330 Mass. 513 (1953) . . . .	24
<u>Standerwick v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Andover</u> , 447 Mass. 20 (2006) . . . . .	26

<u>Uliasz v. Gillette</u> , 357 Mass. 96 (1970) . . . . .	24 n.16, 25 n.18
<u>United States v. Matthews</u> , 643 F.3d 9 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2011) . . . . .	48-49
<u>United States v. Rivera-Martinez</u> , 931 F.2d 148 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 862 (1991) . . .	48
<u>Viall v. Carpenter</u> , 80 Mass. 126 (1859) . . . . .	25 n.20
<u>Ward v. McGlory</u> , 358 Mass. 322 (1970) . . . . .	24 n.17
<u>Zaskey v. Town of Whately</u> , 61 Mass. App. Ct. 609, <i>rev. denied</i> , 442 Mass. 1110 (2004) . . . . .	20 n.9
<u>Zotos v. Armstrong</u> , 63 Mass. App. Ct. 654 (2005) . . . . .	31 n.24

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1771 et seq. . . . .	34 n.25
St. 1789, c. 52 . . . . .	5
St. 1834, c. 166 . . . . .	5, 14 n.9
St. 1842, c. 72 . . . . .	6
St. 1862, c. 184 . . . . .	12-13
St. 1869, c. 463 . . . . .	14, 45
St. 1870, c. 213 . . . . .	15, 36, 45
Resolves, 1863, c. 42 . . . . .	12
Resolves 1866, c. 67 . . . . .	13

Other Authorities

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (7 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1999) . . . . .	30 n.23
MASSACHUSETTS GUIDE TO EVIDENCE, Rule 301(d) . . . . .	25-26
MASSACHUSETTS RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, Rule 52(a) . . .	19-20
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY (SERVITUDES) . . . . .	27 n.22
